capital project spending needs and fluctuating interest rates make debt management an 
important financial policy issue.  

Purchasing Policy 

The following procedures will be complied with for purchasing as determined by category and threshold 
amounts: 

Category One: Twenty thousand dollars ($20,000.00) 
Category Two: Thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000.00) 
Category Three: Sixty-five thousand dollars ($65,000.00) 
Category Four: One hundred ninety-five thousand dollars (195,000.00) 
Category Five: Three hundred twenty-five thousand dollars ($325,000.00) 

I. $1.00 - $1,000.00 

Department heads or their designees may authorize purchases which do not exceed one thousand dollars 
($1,000.00). 

II. $1,001.00 - $20,000.00 

The City manager or their designee must authorize purchases which exceed one thousand dollars 
($1,000.00) before the purchase is made by comparing costs of products and services from a minimum of 
three separate vendors as follows:  

• Verbal bids may be accepted for commodities or services which do not exceed two thousand five 
hundred dollars ($2,500.00.) 

• Written bids will be required for purchases in excess of two thousand five hundred dollars 

($2,500.00) 

Awards of bid shall be made to the qualified bidder with the lowest responsive bid. Preference shall be 
given to a local vendor when the bid is not more than five (5) percent higher than the low bid. 

III. $20,001.00 or higher 

The city commission must authorize all purchases which exceed the threshold amount in Category One 
(twenty thousand dollars ($20,000)) and all purchase made from unbudgeted fund balances.  

When the purchase price of commodities or contractual services does not exceed the threshold amount for 
Category Two (thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000.00)), purchases may be excepted from the 
requirement of informal competitive bidding if the following conditions exist: 

1. Emergency conditions. Purchases may be excepted from informal competitive bidding if the city 
manager determines that an immediate danger to the public health, safety or welfare or other

[...]

The city may use procurement cards for the purchase of 
commodities or contractual services under the following conditions: 

• When the cost of commodities or contractual services does not exceed one thousand 
dollars ($1,000.00). 

• When the cost of travel expenses does not exceed one thousand five-hundred dollars 
($1,500.00). 

• Prior written authorization from the city manager is required when the cost of 
commodities or contractual service exceeds one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) or when the 
cost of travel expenses exceed one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00). 

Fund Balance Reserve Policy 

A. Spending Order of Fund Balances 

The City shall use restricted amounts to be spent first when both restricted and unrestricted fund 
balance is available unless there are legal documents/contracts that prohibit doing this, such as in